

Directors' Report

Ordinary Shareholders' Meeting – 27 March 2025



1. Approval of the 2024 Financial Statements

Dear Shareholders,

you have been called to the Shareholders' Annual General Meeting of UniCredit S.p.A. (the "Company" or "UniCredit") to approve, inter alia, the 2024 Financial Statements.

For a complete illustration and detailed analysis of the situation of the Company and the results of operations, please refer to the draft of Financial Statements approved by the Board of Directors on February 20th, 2025 accompanied by the Report on operations and made available to the Shareholders in the manner and with the deadlines prescribed by current legislative and regulatory provisions. Please note that the Legal Reserve currently amounts to €4,355,904,723.67 and therefore respecting the limit set by Art. 2430 of the Italian Civil Code¹.

RESOLUTIONS PROPOSED TO SHAREHOLDERS' MEETING

Dear Shareholders,

you are invited to adopt the following resolution:

"The Shareholders' Meeting of UniCredit, in ordinary session, having acknowledged the contents of the draft of 2024 Financial Statements approved by the Board of Directors,

RESOLVES

to approve the 2024 Financial Statements of UniCredit S.p.A., comprising the Balance Sheet, Income Statement, Statement of Comprehensive Income, Statement of Changes in Shareholders' Equity, Cash Flow Statement and Notes to the Accounts, as presented by the Board of Directors as a whole and with regard to the single entries".

¹ Pursuant to the first paragraph of the art. 2430 of the Civil Code "from the annual net profits a sum [...] must be deducted to establish a reserve, until this has reached one fifth of the share capital".



UniCredit S.p.A. Joint stock company - Registered Office and Head Office: Piazza Gae Aulenti, 3 Tower A, 20154 Milan, Italy - Registered in the Register of Banking Groups and Parent Company of the UniCredit Group, with code 02008.1; ABI code 02008.1 - Fiscal Code, VAT number and Registration number with the Company Register of Milan-Monza-Brianza-Lodi: 00348170101 - Member of the National Interbank Deposit Guarantee Fund and the National Compensation Fund - Stamp duty paid virtually, if due - Auth. Agenzia delle Entrate, Ufficio di Roma 1, no. 143106/07 of 21.12.2007.